
 

 
 
November 11, 2024 
 
Suzanne Anderson 
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 
City of Niagara Falls 
VIA EMAIL 
 
Dear Ms. Anderson 
 
RE: 4642 Bridge Street – Minor Variance Application 
 
Please accept this letter as supporting documentation for the Minor Variance application 
under Section 45(2)(a)(ii) of the Planning Act for the property municipally known as 4642 
Bridge Street (“Subject Lands”). NPG Planning Solutions Inc. have been retained by the 
current owner, 3TFamily Holdings Corporation, to provide professional planning advice 
on the proposed Minor Variance application.  

The Subject Lands are currently zoned Central Business 4 (CB4) Zone under the City of 
Niagara Falls’ Zoning By-law 79-200, as amended. There is currently a 2-storey detached 
building on the Subject Lands. The second floor is accessed via an external staircase at 
the back of the building.  

A Minor Variance application is required to permit a duplex dwelling on the Subject Lands. 
It should be noted that under the CB4 zone, neither a detached dwelling or a duplex 
dwelling is permitted. The owner intends for both dwelling units within the duplex dwelling 
to function as VRU, a use permitted within the Central Business Commercial (“CB”) 
zones, subject to regulations outlined in Section 4.38 of the Zoning By-law 79-200 and 
proper licensing with the City of Niagara Falls. 

To facilitate the Minor Variance application under Section 45(2)(a)(ii) of the Planning Act, 
it is first necessary to establish detached dwelling as a legal non-conforming use on the 
Subject Lands. The Minor Variance request is for the Committee to permit duplex dwelling 
as a permitted use on the basis that the duplex dwelling operated as VRUs is more 
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compatible with the uses permitted under the CB4 zone than the legal non-conforming 
detached dwelling use. 

Section 45(2)(a)(ii) of the Planning Act states: 

45 (2) In addition to its powers under subsection (1), the committee, upon any such 
application, 

(a) where any land, building or structure, on the day the by-law was passed, was 
lawfully used for a purpose prohibited by the by-law, may permit, 

(ii) the use of such land, building or structure for a purpose that, in the opinion 
of the committee, is similar to the purpose for which it was used on the day 
the by-law was passed or is more compatible with the uses permitted by the 
by-law than the purpose for which it was used on the day the by-law was 
passed, if the use for a purpose prohibited by the by-law or another use for a 
purpose previously permitted by the committee continued until the date of the 
application to the committee. 

Section 1 of this letter provides an overview of the Subject Lands and the surrounding 
land use context while Section 2 discusses the detached dwelling’s legal non-
conformance status. The evaluation of the application against the relevant planning 
policies is in Section 3 while Section 4 of the letter summarizes our planning opinion with 
respect to the proposed Minor Variance application. 

As part of this electronic submission, please find the following documents in addition to 
this cover letter: 
 

 Signed Owner Authorization Form 

 Parcel Register and PIN Map obtained from OnLand, identifying the current 
landowner 

 Minor Variance Sketch prepared by NPG Planning Solutions Inc., dated November 
7, 2024 

 Floor Plans for each residential dwelling unit 

 Planning Letter prepared by NPG Planning Solutions Inc., dated November 11, 
2024 
 

1. SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The Subject Lands are legally described as Part of Lot 14, Plan 275, Town of Niagara 
Falls as in RO713552, in the Regional Municipality of Niagara. The Subject Lands, 
municipally known as 4642 Bridge Street, are located on the south side of Bridge Street 
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and east of Victoria Avenue. The site has frontage of approximately 15.3 metres (50 feet), 
a depth of approximately 32 metres (105 feet) and a total area of approximately 490 m². 
A Minor Variance Sketch, showing the existing building and its setback distances as well 
as the parking spaces and their dimensions, is included in Appendix A.  

The Subject Lands are bordered by a variety of residential, commercial, and industrial 
uses. The south side of Bridge Street is primarily residential, featuring a mix of single-
detached homes and multi-residential units containing two to three self-contained units, 
as identified through MPAC data accessed via Niagara Navigator. Directly west of the 
Subject Lands is a commercial and industrial property occupied by an auto mechanic 
shop with an associated retail component. Across the street, to the north, are industrial 
uses including a welding shop, mechanic shop, and other similar establishments. 
According to the City's website1, two properties within 150 metres of the Subject Lands 
contain VRUs. These properties are located at 4606 Bridge Street and 4738 Bridge 
Street.  

On the Subject Lands there is a two-storey residential dwelling, a paved driveway to the 
right of this dwelling, and a garden shed to the rear of the detached dwelling. The dwelling 
currently functions as a duplex dwelling, consisting of two (2) self-contained dwelling 
units: one on the ground floor and another on the second floor. Access to the ground floor 
unit is available by the front building entrance (see Photo 1), while the second floor unit 
is accessible via an external staircase (see Photo 2). A parking lot with four (4) spaces 
will be constructed behind the existing dwelling to meet parking requirements for VRUs, 
with access provided through the existing single-lane driveway. To facilitate the parking 
lot, the garden shed will be removed from the Subject Lands. 
 

Photo 1 – Front of dwelling Photo 2 – External staircase, providing 
access to the second-floor unit 

  
 

 
1 https://niagarafalls.ca/city-hall/clerks/business-licences/rental-properties.aspx 
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2. LEGAL NON-CONFORMANCE STATUS 
 
Section 34 (9) of the Planning Act prevents any Zoning By-law passed under Section 34 
of the Act to prevent the use of any land, building or structure for any purpose prohibited 
by the by-law if such land, building or structure was lawfully used for such purpose on the 
day of the passing of the by-law, so long as it continues to be used for that purpose. 
These legal non-conforming uses are allowed to continue to exist notwithstanding the 
prevailing Zoning By-law.   

The existing two-storey dwelling was originally constructed in 1875, as verified by the 
City’s property records (refer to Appendix B). Historical aerial imagery appears to 
capture the dwelling as early as 1934, with clearer imagery available in 1954 (refer to 
Appendix C). Historical records from the Vernon’s Directories confirm that this building 
was owned by Giovanna Perri from at least 1972 through 1995, during which time it was 
used as the place of residence by her and some of her family members. The 1978 edition 
of the Vernon’s Directories confirms the detached dwelling use of this building in 1978 
(refer to Appendix F). The building’s continued use as a residential dwelling, is verified 
in the 1987 and the 1995 Vernon’s Directories (the last edition). Aerial images up until 
2023 confirms the continued existence of the detached building. 

As mentioned, the Subject Lands are currently zoned Central Business 4 (CB4) Zone 
under the City of Niagara Falls’ Zoning By-law No. 79-200, as amended. The following 
table evaluates the detached dwelling use’s legal status over time since construction until 
present day: 

Timeline Applicable Zoning By-law  

1875  Existing building was constructed. No Zoning By-law applies to 
regulate the Subject Lands. 

1955  Zoning By-law No. 5335, the first known Zoning By-law according to 
city records, came into effect in 1955. 

Under By-law No. 5335, the Subject Lands were zoned Commercial 
District (C-2) Zone, which permitted uses that are permitted in the 
R1, and R2 Districts. The R1 zone permitted one-family dwellings 
which are the equivalent of detached dwellings under the By-law 
079-200. The R2 zone permitted duplex dwellings. Relevant 
sections of the By-law No. 5335 are provided in Appendix D.  

The detached dwelling is permitted and legal under By-law No. 
5335. 
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Timeline Applicable Zoning By-law  

1979 Zoning By-law No. 079-200 came into effect.  

Under this By-law, the Subject Lands were zoned Central Business 
(CB) Zone which permitted  

The detached dwelling use, confirmed through the 1978 edition of 
Vernon’s Directories, is no longer a permitted use in under By-law 
No. 079-200 when it was introduced in 1979. This use became a 
legal non-conforming use. 

Relevant sections of the By-law No. 79-200 are provided in 
Appendix E. 

2022 - Present By-law No. 2021-040 was passed to amend the Zoning By-law No. 
079-200. Following this, the Subject Lands are zoned Central 
Business 4 (CB4) Zone. 

Under the Niagara Falls Zoning By-law No. 79-200, the CB4 Zone 
permits only apartment dwellings as the sole residential use.  

The detached dwelling use continues to be protected as a legal non-
conforming use. 

Considering this historical context, the detached dwelling use on the Subject Lands was 
legally constructed and permitted by applicable Zoning By-law from its construction in 
1875 up until before the adoption of By-law No. 79-200 in 1979. Following this date, this 
detached dwelling use became a legal non-conforming use until today.  
 

3. POLICY ANALYSIS 
3.1 Planning Act 
 
Section 45(2) of the Planning Act includes policies that grant Committees of Adjustment 
powers related to approval of Minor Variance applications. 

 
45 (2)  In addition to its powers under subsection (1), the committee, upon 

any such application, 
 

(a) where any land, building or structure, on the day the by-law 
was passed, was lawfully used for a purpose prohibited by 
the by-law, may permit, 

 
(ii)  the use of such land, building or structure for a purpose 

that, in the opinion of the committee, is similar to the 
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purpose for which it was used on the day the by-law 
was passed or is more compatible with the uses 
permitted by the by-law than the purpose for which it 
was used on the day the by-law was passed, if the use 
for a purpose prohibited by the by-law or another use 
for a purpose previously permitted by the committee 
continued until the date of the application to the 
committee. 

 
This variance, requested under Section 45(2)(a)(ii) of the Planning Act, is not subject to 
the four tests of a minor variance that apply to requests under Section 45(1). The following 
justifications are provided for the Committee’s review and support of this variance 
request: 
 

 The Central Business Commercial 4 (CB4) Zone permits a wide range of 
commercial uses in addition to apartment dwellings and VRU within each dwelling 
unit. The requested “duplex dwelling use” is closer to the permitted “apartment 
dwelling use” compared to the legal non-conforming “detached dwelling use”. 
Permitting the duplex dwelling use brings the Subject Lands closer to the 
residential density contemplated for the CB4 zone. 

 A VRU within each dwelling unit in the CB4 zone is permitted. The Owner seeks 
to permit the duplex dwelling use on the Subject Lands in order to obtain licenses 
for two (2) VRUs on the lands eventually. VRU is a commercial use of a dwelling 
unit and will bring the Subject Lands closer to the commercial nature contemplated 
for the CB4 zone. 

 Permitting an additional dwelling unit on the Subject Lands also implements one 
of the matters of provincial interests as outlined in Section 2 of the Planning Act, i.e. 
the adequate provision of a full range of housing. 

 

3.2 Niagara Falls Official Plan 
 
In permitting any change of a legal non-conforming use, the Committee of Adjustment 
shall be satisfied that the relevant requirements outlined in Section 9.5 of the City’s Official 
Plan are, or will be fulfilled, in order to safeguard the wider interest of the general public. 
The following table evaluates how the proposed duplex dwelling use achieves these 
requirements. 
 

Section Policy Analysis 

9.5.1 The approval of an application will 
not unduly aggravate the situation 

As explained, the proposed duplex 
dwelling use brings the Subject 
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Section Policy Analysis 

or result in the further 
entrenchment of the use in 
keeping with the policies of the 
Official Plan and the provisions of 
the Zoning By-law. 

Lands closer to the permitted uses 
under the CB4 zone. No physical 
changes will take place following the 
approved change of the legal non-
conforming use and no adverse 
impacts are expected from this. 

9.5.2 The proposed extension, 
enlargement or change of use is 
similar to, or is more compatible 
with, existing development in 
terms of street character, traffic 
generation, noise vibration, 
fumes, smoke, dust, odour, 
lighting and hours of operation. 

The proposed use will not impact or 
alter the character of the 
neighborhood. The change of use 
does not lead to any alteration of the 
built form and therefore, will not 
impact the street character. As there 
are already two (2) dwelling units on 
the lands and the variance is meant 
to recognize the second-floor unit, 
this is not expected to exacerbate 
traffic and noise conditions. As a 
residential use, the variance will not 
cause any nuisances associated 
with fumes, smoke, dust, odour, 
lighting and hours of operation. 

9.5.3 Neighbouring conforming uses will 
be afforded reasonable protection 
and, where applicable, 
enhancements through the 
provision of landscaping, devices 
and measures for reducing 
nuisances and, where necessary, 
by specific conditions which 
minimize adverse effects caused 
by outside storage, lighting, 
advertising signs, etc. 

As noted previously, the proposed 
change in use will not impact 
neighboring conforming uses, as the 
dwelling is already functioning as a 
duplex. The only exterior 
modifications will be an expansion of 
the parking area to reduce reliance 
on on-street parking, thereby 
minimizing any nuisances for 
surrounding commercial uses. 

9.5.4 A proposed extension or 
enlargement will be in an 
appropriate portion to the size of 
the non-conforming use 
established prior to the passing of 
the Zoning By-law.  

No proposed extension or 
enlargement of a non-conforming 
use is proposed. 

9.5.5 Adequate provisions have or will 
be made for parking, loading and 
storage facilities. 

The parking area behind the existing 
dwelling will be expanded to meet 
the parking requirements for a 
duplex dwelling with two (2) VRUs. 
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Section Policy Analysis 

9.5.6 Municipal services such as water, 
sanitary and storm sewers and 
roads can accommodate the 
proposed development. 

As the units are existing, no 
additional demand on municipal 
services is expected. 

 

4. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 
 
It is our recommendation that the Committee of Adjustment approves the application as: 
 

 Section 45(2)(a) of the Planning Act enables the Committee to permit a change of 
a legal non-conforming use if the use is more compatible with the uses permitted 
by the by-law than the purpose for which it was used on the day the by-law was 
passed. The proposed duplex dwelling use and the eventual VRU use of the 
dwelling units are closer to the permitted uses under the CB4 zone. 

 Recognizing the upper floor dwelling unit contributes to a matter of provincial 
interests outlined in Section 2 of the Planning Act, i.e the adequate provision of a 
full range of housing. 

 The requested variance will not generate any adverse impacts on the surrounding 
conforming uses, the streetscape nor municipal services. 

 
Please provide notice of all meetings and decisions regarding these variances to the 
undersigned. 
 
 
Yours truly, 
 
Prepared By: 

 

 
____________________________ 
Robert Smit, MSc RPD 
Planner 
NPG Planning Solutions Inc. 

 

Prepared and Reviewed By: 
 

 
____________________________ 
Jeremy Tran, MCIP, RPP, MPlan 
Senior Planner 
NPG Planning Solutions Inc. 
 

 



9 
 

Appendix A – Minor Variance Sketch  
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Appendix B – Property Information 
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Appendix C – Aerial Imagery from Niagara Navigator 
 
1934 Mapping 

 
 



12 
 

 
1954-1955 Mapping
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Appendix D – Zoning By-law No. 5335 
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Zoning Map  
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Appendix E - Zoning By-law No. 1979-200 
 
Permitted Uses 
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Zoning Map 
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Appendix F – Vernon Directories  
 
1972 Vernon Directory – Alphabetical Directory  
 
Purpose of this 
Section:  

Names of all adult persons showing householder, street 
address and indicates where available, occupation and 
place of present or past employment. 

Relevant Excerpt: 
Page: 225 

 
Relevant Excerpt: 
Page: 226 

 
(h) refers to householder 
 
1972 Vernon Directory – Street Directory  
 
Purpose of this 
Section:  

Showing the name and telephone number of the householder and 
businesses at each street number, whether owner or tenant, the 
description of each street and the numbers at which other streets 
cross.  

Relevant Excerpt: 
Page: 357  

 
(*) refers to homeowner 
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1978 Vernon Directory – Alphabetical Directory  
 
Purpose of this 
Section:  

Names of all adult persons showing householder, street 
address and indicates where available, occupation and 
place of present or past employment. 

Relevant Excerpt: 
Page: 16 

 
(h) refers to householder 
 
1978 Vernon Directory – Street Directory  
 
Purpose of this 
Section:  

Showing the name and telephone number of the householder and 
businesses at each street number, whether owner or tenant, the 
description of each street and the numbers at which other streets 
cross.  

Relevant Excerpt: 
Page: 357  

 
(*) refers to homeowner 
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1987 Vernon Directory – Alphabetical Directory  
 
Purpose of this 
Section:  

Names of all adult persons showing householder, street 
address and indicates where available, occupation and 
place of present or past employment. 

Relevant 
Excerpt: 
Page: 275 

 
(h) refers to householder 
 
1987 Vernon Directory – Street Directory  
 
Purpose of this 
Section:  

Showing the name and telephone number of the householder and 
businesses at each street number, whether owner or tenant, the 
description of each street and the numbers at which other streets 
cross.  

Relevant Excerpt: 
Page: 17  

 
(*) refers to homeowner 
 
 
  



20 
 

1995 Vernon Directory – Alphabetical Directory  
 
Purpose of this 
Section:  

Names of all adult persons showing householder, street address 
and indicates where available, occupation and place of present or 
past employment. 

Relevant Excerpt: 
Page: 110 

 
(h) refers to householder 
 
1995 Vernon Directory – Street Directory  
 
Purpose of this 
Section:  

Showing the name and telephone number of the householder and 
businesses at each street number, whether owner or tenant, the 
description of each street and the numbers at which other streets 
cross.  Postal codes are printed after each street intersection 
description and apply to all addresses in the block following.  

Relevant Excerpt: 
Page: 19  

 
(*) refers to homeowner 


